US jobs increased, which would require reversing the trend over the past 3 years.

Second, DC’s private sector is influenced by the federal spending as both wages of federal employees and pro-

curement contracts are major sources of demand in the District’s economy. The 2013 decline in DC’s private sec-

tor employment no doubt reflects the cutback in federal spending due to sequestration.

  `   —Stephen Swaim, DC Office of Revenue Analysis

Appendix

About the data. DC  private sector wage and salary information is released each month for the District of Co-

lumbia (along with all states) based on an employer survey.  For the month of October 2018 the data is prelimi-

nary and may be revised when the November data is released. Annual revision to the data occurs annually and

will next occur in March 2019. All calculations here are based on 3-month moving averages of seasonally-

unadjusted data (e.g., October 2018 is the average of August, September, and October as reported by BLS).

Private sector jobs in DC: October 2009 to October 2018

   sector

October

2009

October

2018 9 yr ch % ch Avg. per yr

Avg. % ch.

per yr.

Education and health 103,833 133,767 29,934 28.8 3,326 2.9

Professional and technical 100,867 119,033 18,166 18.0 2,018 1.9

Leisure and hospitality 58,533 79,067 20,534 35.1 2,282 3.4

   subtotal 263,233 331,867 68,634 26.1 7,626 2.6

All other 194,634 226,033 31,399 16.1 3,489 1.7

total 457,867 557,900 100,033 21.8 11,115 2.2

Source: BLS. 3-month moving averages for the period shown. The amounts for the

month of October 2018 used in the calculation are preliminary.

Private sector jobs in DC: October 2017 to October 2018

   sector

October

2017

October

2018 1 yr ch % ch

Education and health 134,167 133,767 -400 -0.3

Professional and technical 116,933 119,033 2,100 1.8

Leisure and hospitality 77,400 79,067 1,667 2.2

   subtotal 328,500 331,867 3,367 1.0

All other 223,000 226,033 3,033 1.4
total 551,500 557,900 6,400 1.2

Source: BLS. 3-month moving averages for the period shown. The amounts for the

month of October 2018 used in the calculation are preliminary.

Private sector jobs in DC: October 2014 to October 2015

   sector

October

2014

October

2015 ch % ch

Education and health 125,967 130,900 4,933 3.9

Professional and technical 108,400 112,733 4,333 4.0

Leisure and hospitality 71,067 73,633 2,566 3.6

   subtotal 305,434 317,266 11,832 3.9

All other 214,733 217,501 2,768 1.3

total 520,167 534,767 14,600 2.8
Source: BLS. 3-month moving averages for the period shown.

DC US DC US

Education and health 3.9 2.8 -0.3 2.1

Professional and technical 4.0 3.3 1.8 2.8

Leisure and hospitality 3.6 3.3 2.2 1.7

All other 1.3 1.7 1.4 1.9

total 2.8 2.2 1.2 2.0

Source: BLS. Calculated from 3-month moving averages of seasonally unadjusted data.

DC and US private sector job growth rates from the prior year:

October 2015 and October 2018

Oct 2014 to Oct 2015 Oct 2017 to Oct 2018

DC Economic and Revenue Trends: November 2018   23   DC  Office of Revenue Analysis